
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 21st August, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Robert Rigby (Chairman) 
Louise Hyams 
Guthrie McKie 
James Spencer 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   40 VILLIERS STREET, LONDON, WC2N 6NJ (Pages 5 - 16) 

 2.   180 STRAND, LONDON, WC2R 1EA (Pages 17 - 34) 

 3.   ALDINE HOUSE, 33 WELBECK STREET, LONDON, 
W1G 8EX 

(Pages 35 - 50) 

 4.   GROSVENOR LODGE, 94 GROSVENOR ROAD, 
LONDON, SW1V 3LF 

(Pages 51 - 72) 

 5.   89 CHARLWOOD STREET, LONDON, SW1V 4PB (Pages 73 - 98) 

 6.   14 MONTAGU STREET, LONDON, W1H 7EX (Pages 99 - 
108) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
13 August 2018 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 21st August 2018 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 21st August 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

18/03424/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

40 Villiers 

Street 

London 

WC2N 6NJ 

 

Facade replacement with retention of existing 

structural frame, replacement of office entrance, 

creation of a terrace and dry storage room and 

installation of plant at seventh floor roof level, in 

connection with continued use as office (Class B1) at 

first to sixth floor levels and retail (Class A1) at 

ground floor level. 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission - design and impact on townscape and heritage assets. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

2.  RN(s) :  

18/03409/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

 

180 Strand 

London 

WC2R 1EA 

 

Erection of double storey rooftop extension to both 

the west wing (Surrey Street facade) and the east 

wing (Arundel Street facade) and terrace to provide 

office/studio floorspace (Class B1) and associated 

external alterations. 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

3.  RN(s) :  

18/02325/FULL 

 

 

Marylebone 

High Street 

 

Aldine House 

33 Welbeck 

Street 

London 

W1G 8EX 

 

Erection of single storey mansard roof extension at 

5th floor level to provide additional office 

accommodation (Class B1) and incorporation of 

existing plant enclosure. 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

4.  RN(s) :  

17/10669/FULL 

 

 

Tachbrook 

Grosvenor 

Lodge 

94 

Grosvenor 

Road 

London 

SW1V 3LF 

 

Erection of two-bedroom residential roof top unit on 

top of existing residential building. 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

Page 3

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 21st August 2018 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

5.  RN(s) :  

17/07551/ADFU

LL 

17/03875/FULL 

 

 

Warwick 

89 

Charlwood 

Street 

London 

SW1V 4PB 

 

Application 1:  

Details of a scheme for the control of noise, odours 

and ventilation and the colouring of the grille unit 

pursuant to conditions 1 and 2 of the permission 

granted following an appeal against an enforcement 

notice dated 20 June 2017 (Ref 

APP/X590/C/16/3159525). 

 

Application 2: 

Installation of an air re-circulation system, relocation 

of existing air condenser units and associated 

external alterations to rear. 

 

Recommendation  

Application 1: 

Refuse details - amenity impact. 

 

Application 2: 

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

6.  RN(s) :  

18/04764/FULL 

18/04765/LBC 

 

 

Bryanston And 

Dorset Square 

14 Montagu 

Street 

London 

W1H 7EX 

 

Alterations including the installation of glazed opaque 

balustrades in connection with the provision of a roof 

terrace at rear first floor level. 

 

Recommendation  

1. Refuse permission - design. 

2. Refuse listed building consent - design. 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 4



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

21 August 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 40 Villiers Street, London, WC2N 6NJ  

Proposal Facade replacement with retention of existing structural frame, 
replacement of office entrance, creation of a terrace and dry storage 
room and installation of plant at seventh floor roof level, in connection 
with continued use as office (Class B1) at first to sixth floor levels and 
retail (Class A1) at ground floor level. 

Agent Mr Peter Bovill, Montagu Evans LLP 

On behalf of IRAF Gordon SARL 

Registered Number 18/03424/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
1 May 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

26 April 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Trafalgar Square 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Refuse permission –design and impact on adjoining heritage assets. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

No. 40 Villiers Street comprises ground and six upper floors, with retail (Class A1) uses at ground 
floor level and offices on the upper floors.   
 
An application has been submitted seeking planning permission for the replacement of the façade 
and the creation of a terrace, storage room and installation of plant at seventh floor roof level, in 
connection with continued use as office (Class B1) at first to sixth floor levels and retail (Class A1) at 
ground floor level. 
 
The key issues for consideration are:   
 
* The detailed design and impact of the proposals on the appearance of the building and on local 
townscape and heritage assets, including the character and appearance of the Trafalgar Square 
Conservation Area.  
* The impact of the proposals on the amenity of neighbouring residents. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

The proposals are considered to be of poor design and cause harm to adjoining heritage assets 
(while bringing no public benefits) and as such would conflict with National and local policies in 
relation to d
[...]
herwise. 

 
8.10 Planning Obligations  

 
The proposals are of insufficient scale to generate a requirement for any planning 
obligations. 
 

8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
The proposals are of an insufficient scale to require an environmental impact 
assessment. 
 

8.12 Other Issues 
 

One objection has been raised on the grounds of disruption to an existing business and 
the potential length of construction works.  These are not matters on which it would be 
reasonable to refuse a planning application. 

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: LOUISE FRANCIS BY EMAIL AT lfrancis@westminster.gov.uk. 

Page 13



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
9. KEY DRAWINGS 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 14



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 15



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 40 Villiers Street, London, WC2N 6NJ,  
  
Proposal: Facade replacement with retention of existing structural frame, replacement of office 

entrance, creation of a terrace and dry storage room and installation of plant at 
seventh floor roof level, in connection with continued use as office (Class B1) at first 
to sixth floor levels and retail (Class A1) at ground floor level. 

  
Plan Nos:  ML2651-G-103; ML2651-G-104; ML2651-1-100; ML2651-1-899; ML2651-2-100; 

ML2651-2-899; ML2651-3-100; ML2651-3-899; ML2651-4-100; ML2651-4-899; 
ML2651-5-100-A; ML2651-5-899; ML2651-6-100; ML2651-6-899; ML2651-7-899; 
ML2651-G-110; ML2651-G-605-A; ML2651-G-606; ML2651-G-610; 
ML2651-G-7-160; ML2651-G-7-161; ML2651-G-7-162; ML2651-G-7-860; 
ML2651-G-7-861; ML2651-G-7-862; ML2651-G-899; ML2651-G-905; 
ML2651-G-906; ML2651-G-910; ML2651-G-SK2; ML2651-R-105-A; ML2651-R-108; 
ML2651-R-901; Planning Compliance Review Report 17444.PCR.01 dated 18 April 
2018, prepared by KP Acoustics Ltd. 

  
Case Officer: Sebastian Knox Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 4208 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
Because of the detailed design, materials and extent of glazing, the proposed re-cladding would 
harm the appearance of this building and fail to maintain or improve (preserve or enhance) the 
character and appearance of the Trafalgar Square Conservation Area. It would also cause harm 
to the setting of the adjacent Savoy Conservation Area and Victoria Embankment Gardens, and 
to views from the River.  This would not meet S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and DES9, DES12 and DES 1 and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  It is also contrary to the advice set out in 
the National Planning Policy Framework Section 16, paragraphs 193 and 196. (X16AD) 
 

  
 

 
Informative(s): 

  
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions to problems as the 
principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and negotiation could not 
overcome the reasons for refusal. 
 

 

Page 16



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

21 August 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 180 Strand, London, WC2R 1EA,   

Proposal Erection of double storey rooftop extension to both the west wing 
(Surrey Street
[...]
n 

Page 28



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 

Page 29



 Item No. 

 2 

 

  
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: 180 Strand, London, WC2R 1EA,  
  
Proposal: Erection of double storey rooftop extension to both the west wing (Surrey Street 

facade) and the east wing (Arundel Street facade) to provide office/studio (Class B1) 
floorspace and associated external alterations. 

  
Reference: 18/03409/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 117/002/D,003/B, 004/B, 005/C, 006/C, 007/C, 010/D, 011/B, 015/D, 016/D, 017/D, 

020/E, 021/E, 030/E, 031/E, 032/E, 034/E, 035/E;  Planning statement dated April 
2018; Design and Access Statement dated April 2018. 
 

  
Case Officer: Julia Asghar Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2518 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can be 
heard at the boundary of the site only: , o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; , o
 between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and , o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public 
holidays. , , You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only: , o between 08.00 and 
18.00 Monday to Friday; and , o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. , , 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet police traffic 
restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as s
[...]
rk on this part of the development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then 
provide the cycle storage in line with the approved details prior to occupation. You must not use the cycle 
storage for any other purpose. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 (Table 6.3) of 
the London Plan 2015. 
 

  
 
10 

 
No goods, including fuel, delivered or collected by vehicles arriving at or departing from the building shall 
be accepted or despatched if unloaded or loaded on the public highway. You may accept or despatch 
such goods only if they are unloaded or loaded within the curtilage of the building.  (C23BA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of people in neighbouring 
properties as set out in  S42 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and STRA 25, TRANS 20 and 
TRANS 21 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R23AC) 
 

  

 
 
 
  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 32



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
  

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

21 August 2018  

 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report Aldine House, 33 Welbeck Street, London, W1G 8EX,   

Proposal Erection of single storey mansard roof extension at 5th floor level to 
provide additional office accommodation (Class B1) and incorporation 
of existing plant enclosure. 

Agent Savills 

On behalf of The Trustees of the Grosvenor of London Self-Administered Pension 
Scheme. 

Registered Num
[...]
 the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning 
briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice 
service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an 
application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further 
guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

21 August 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Warwick 

Subject of Report 89 Charlwood Street, London, SW1V 4PB  

Proposal Application 1:  

Details of a scheme for the control of noise, odours and ventilation and 
the colouring of the grille unit pursuant to conditions 1 and 2 of the 
permission granted following an appeal against an enforcement notice 
dated 20 June 2017 (Ref APP/X590/C/16/3159525). 

Application 2: 

Installation of an air re-circulation system, relocation of existing air 
condenser units and associated external alterations to rear. 

Agent Application 1: Ms Katie Scouler 

Application 2 :Mrs Faye Wright 

On behalf of Mr Ali Hamandi 

Registered Number Application 1: 
17/07551/ADFULL 

Application 2:  

17/03875/FULL 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
Application 1:      
6 October 2017 
Application 2:      
4 May 2017 

Date Application 
Received 
[...]

confirming previous details. The supplementary report must include: 
(a) A schedule of all plant and equipment installed. 
(b) The air volume flow rates to extract & return air ductwork verified by a suitably qualified 
commissioning engineer & a report produced as documentation. 
(c) Details of monitoring devices interlocked with the electric cooking equipment, such that cooking is 
only enabled when all parts of the system are operating. 

Page 95



 Item No. 

 5 

 

(d) In the working environment the breakout noise not exceeding 60 dBA measured at 1 metre (free 
field) and the recirculated air achieving an ambient temperature of 25oC  
(e) Details of service / filter replacement and maintenance arrangements. 
 
You must not begin operating the recirculation plant and equipment until we have approved what you 
have sent us, you must then maintain it in accordance with the approved report for as long as the system 
remains in place. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and DES 5 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R14AC) 
 
 

 
9 

 
The recirculation plant and equipment must be operated in accordance with the Operational 
Management Plan dated 8 March 2018. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area.  This is as set out in 
S24, S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 9 and ENV 6 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R05GB) 
 

 
 
Informative(s): 
  

 
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning 
briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice 
service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an 
application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further 
guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
  
 

 
2 

 
Conditions 6, 7 and 8 control noise from the approved machinery. It is very important that you 
meet the conditions and we may take legal action if you do not. You should make sure that the 
machinery is properly maintained and serviced regularly.  (I82AA) 
  
 

 
3 

 
You are advised to permanently mark the plant/ machinery hereby approved with the details of 
this permission (date of grant, registered number). This will assist in future monitoring of the 
equipment by the City Council if and when complaints are received. 
 

 
  

 

Page 96



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is 
in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

21 August 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 14 Montagu Street, London, W1H 7EX  

Proposal Alterations including the installation of glazed opaque balustrades in 
connection with the provision of a roof terrace at rear first floor level. 

Agent Brooks Architects Ltd 

On behalf of Dr J and Dr S Smith 

Registered Number 18/04764/FULL & 
18/04765/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
11 June 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

7 June 2018           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

i. Refuse permission. 
ii. Refuse listed building consent.  
iii. Agree reasons for refusing listed building consent as set out in informative 1 of the decision 

notice. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

14 Montagu Street forms part of a short terrace of Grade II listed buildings, which date from c.1810-
1820. It is located within the Portman Estate Conservation Area. To the rear of the main house is a 
later mews building dating to 1910. The building is in use as a single family dwelling house (Class 
C3). 
 
Permission and listed building consent are sought for alterations in connection with the use of the 
roof of the mews building as a terrace. In order to gain access to the terrace, it is proposed to change 
a rear living room window to a pair of double doors and erect a cantilevered walkway. The terrace will 
be enclosed by obscured glazed balustrades 1700mm in height on the northern and southern party 
walls, with a lower glazed balustrades 1100mm high on the western mews elevation.  
 
The key issues for consideration are;   

- the impact on residential amenity 
- the impact on the appearance of the Grade 2 listed building and the character and 

appearance of the Conservation Area.    

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 
UDP Policy ENV13 seeks to protect and improve the residential environment and to resist proposals 
which would result in a material loss of privacy to adjoining occupiers. Similarly, City Plan Policy S29 
seeks to safeguard the amenity of existing residents.  
 
An objection has been received from the occupant of 115 George Street a residential premises 
immediately to the north of site. The objection is made on the grounds that the proposed 1700mm 
opague  glass screen would result in a loss of daylight and sunlight to a living room. The living room 
is lit by glazed rooflights which sit adjacent to the application premises and windows on the western 
elevation facing across Montagu Mews South. 
[...]
 
Reference: 18/04764/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: BAL02 

 
  
Case Officer: Damian Lavelle Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5974 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

Reason: 
Because of loss of fabric, height and extent of railings the proposed roof terrace would harm the special 
interest of this grade II listed building.  It would also fail to maintain or improve (preserve or enhance) the 
character and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation Area.  This would not meet S25 and S28 
of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 , DES6, DES9 and DES10 and paras 10.108 to 
10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007 and the advice set out in 
paragraphs HB1 and HB2 of our Supplementary Planning Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed 
Buildings.  (X17EB) 
 

  

 
Informative(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions to problems as the 
principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and negotiation could not 
overcome the reasons for refusal. 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

Page 106



 Item No. 

 6 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 14 Montagu Street, London, W1H 7EX 
  
Proposal: Alterations including the installation of glazed opaque balustrades to create a rear 

roof terrace at first floor level. 
  
Reference: 18/04765/LBC 
  
Plan Nos: BAL02 

 
  
Case Officer: Damian Lavelle Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5974 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

Reason: 
Because of loss of fabric, height and extent of railings the proposed roof terrace would harm the special 
interest of this grade II listed building.  It would also fail to maintain or improve (preserve or enhance) the 
character and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation Area.  This would not meet S25 and S28 
of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 , DES6, DES9 and DES10 and paras 10.108 to 
10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007 and the advice set out in 
paragraphs HB1 and HB2 of our Supplementary Planning Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed 
Buildings 
 

  

Informative(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions to problems as the 
principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and negotiation could not 
overcome the reasons for refusal. 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 40 Villiers Street, London, WC2N 6NJ
	2 180 Strand, London, WC2R 1EA
	3 Aldine House, 33 Welbeck Street, London, W1G 8EX
	4 Grosvenor Lodge, 94 Grosvenor Road, London, SW1V 3LF
	5 89 Charlwood Street, London, SW1V 4PB
	6 14 Montagu Street, London, W1H 7EX



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) Committee 
held on Tuesday 21st August, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Robert Rigby (Chairman), Louise Hyams, 
Guthrie McKie and James Spencer 
 
Also Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (Item 1) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Robert Rigby explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2      Councillor Louise Hyams declared that items 1 and 2 were in her ward. 
 
2.3      Councillor James spencer declared that item 4 was in his ward. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018 be approved as a
 correct record of proceedings. 



 
2 

 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 40 VILLIERS STREET, LONDON, WC2N 6NJ 
 
Facade replacement with retention of existing structural frame, replacement of office 
entrance, creation of a terrace and dry storage room and installation of plant at 
seventh floor roof level, in connection with continued use as office (Class B1) at first 
to sixth floor levels and retail (Class A1) at ground floor level. 
 
A late representation from the applicant was tabled. 
 
Councillor Tim Mitchell addressed the meeting as a ward member. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
Defer that consideration to allow Officers and the applicant to discuss changes that 
may make the application acceptable. 
 
2 180 STRAND, LONDON, WC2R 1EA 
 
Erection of double storey rooftop extension to both the west wing (Surrey Street 
facade) and the east wing (Arundel Street facade), terrace to provide office/studio 
floor space (Class B1), and associated external alterations. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the removal of proposed 
conditions 8 and 10. 
 
3 ALDINE HOUSE, 33 WELBECK STREET, LONDON, W1G 8EX 
 
Erection of single storey mansard roof extension at 5th floor level to provide 
additional office accommodation (Class B1) and incorporation of existing plant 
enclosure. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional planning permission be granted subject to proposed condition 7 
being revised to become an informative. 
 
4 GROSVENOR LODGE, 94 GROSVENOR ROAD, LONDON, SW1V 3LF 
 
Erection of two-bedroom residential roof top unit on top of existing residential 
building. 
 
Late representations from the freeholder and local residents were tabled. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 



 
3 

 

 
5 89 CHARLWOOD STREET, LONDON, SW1V 4PB 
 
Application 1: Details of a scheme for the control of noise, odours and ventilation and 
the colouring of the grille unit pursuant to conditions 1 and 2 of the permission 
granted following an appeal against an enforcement notice dated 20 June 2017 (Ref 
APP/X590/C/16/3159525).  
 
Application 2: Installation of an air re-circulation system, relocation of existing air 
condenser units and associated external alterations to rear. 
 
During the course of the presentation the presenting officer referred to the following 
amended conditions in respect of Application 2:- 
 
8. The recirculation plant and equipment must be installed, operated and maintained 
in accordance with the Operational Management Plan dated 8 March 2018. 
 
Reason: 
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area. This is as 
set out in S24, S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 
9 and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
(R05GB) 
 
9. All cooking and reheating equipment must be operated by electricity only. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S29 
and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and DES 5 
of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R14AC) 
 
10. The works allowed by this permission shall be completed in their entirety within 3 
months of the date of this decision notice.  
 
Reason:  
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S29 
and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and DES 5 
of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
Application 1: That the details be refused, as recommended. 
 
Application 2: That conditional permission be granted subject to the amended 
conditions set out above. 
 
6 14 MONTAGU STREET, LONDON, W1H 7EX 
 
Alterations including the installation of glazed opaque balustrades in connection with 
the provision of a roof terrace at rear first floor level. 
 



 
4 

 

During the course of the presentation the presenting officer referred to revised 
proposed reasons for refusal for listed building consent, as set out in resolution 3 
below. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1)  That permission be refused, as recommended  
 
2)  That listed building consent be refused.  
 
3)  That the reasons for refusing listed building consent as set out in informative 1 

of the decision notice be agreed, subject to these being amended as set out 
below: 

 
‘Because of the height, design, materials and location of screens, walkway 
and finials and because of the detailed design of rear doors the proposed 
works to create a roof terrace would harm the special interest of this grade II 
listed building. It would also fail to maintain or improve (preserve or enhance) 
the character and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation Area. This 
would not meet S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) 
and DES 1, DES 6, DES 9, DES 10 and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007 and the advice set out in 
paragraph HB1 and HB2 of our Supplementary Planning Guidance: Repairs 
and Alterations to Listed Buildings.’ 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.49 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


